
BMD RECORDS 1821 - 1830
--------------------------------------------
Swindlehurst, Thomas. Birth: 1821 Death: 1899
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetry
Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA [Winder 1844]

LDS site: James Swindlehurst
Marriage Date: 01 Jan 1821
Marriage Place: St. Marys, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Principal's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Spouse's Name: Elizabeth Fogg
Spouse's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Collection: England, Cheshire Parish Registers, 1538-2000 [Fogg 1821]

AGNES SWINDLEHURST F . Birth: 17 JAN 1821.
Christening: 17 JAN 1821 Saint Mary Newhouse-Rc, Newsham, Lancs. Death: 08 FEB 1822
Father: JOAN. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZ. TURNER [Turner 1815]

CAROLINE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 04 FEB 1821 Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WM. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY [Jackson 1804]

Name: Caroline Swindlehurst
Baptism/Christening Date: 04 Feb 1821
Baptism/Christening Place: Overton, Lancashire, England:
Father's Name: William Swindlehurst
Mother's Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Indexing Project (Batch) Number: I04750-9
System Origin: England-EASy
Source Film Number: 1502442
Reference Number: p 102
Collection: England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975 [Jackson 1804]

Baptisms: 4 Feb 1821 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Caroline Swindlehurst - Daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 6 Jan 1820
Register: Baptisms 1819 - 1824, Page 102, Entry 815
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Jackson 1804]

Baptisms: 11 Feb 1821 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancashire, England
Anthony Swinglehurst - Son of Wm Swinglehurst & Nancy
Abode: Barnaker
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: Jos. Stuart
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1900, Page 8, Entry 63
Source: LDS Film 1517649 [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

SWINGLEHURST, Anthony Chr 1821 Engl Lanc Bleasd. Fa: William SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Nancy [Sanderson 1810]
(Rn)

COLLIN SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 22 APR 1821 Ribchester, Lancs.
Spouse: BELLA BROTHERICK [Brotherick 1821]

BMI: Marriage 1821 Collin Swindlehurst & Betty Brotherick, Ribchester [Brotherick 1821]

Marriage: 22 Apr 1821 St Wilfrid, Ribchester, Lancashire, England
Collin Swingleherst - of the Parish of Preston and County of Lancaster
Bella Brotherick - (X), of the parish of Ribchester and County of Lancaster
Witness: John Marsden, (X); Thos. Gregson
Married by Licence by: J Quartley Vicar
Notes: with consent of Parents [Groom signed Collin Swindlehurst]
Register: Marriages 1813-1837, Page 80, Entry 240
Source: LDS Film 1470814  [Brotherick 1821]



Burial: 23 Feb 1821 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Nicholas Swinglehurst -
Age: 59 [born about 1762]
Abode: Chipping
Buried by: E. Wilkinson, Vicar
Register: Burials 1813 - 1853 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 41, Entry 326
Source: LDS Film 1502474 [Topping 1782]

BMI: Marriage 1821 Rob. Swindlehurst & An. Norris, Preston [Norris 1780] (Mk)

HENRY SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 29 APR 1821 Clapham, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Richardson 1803] (Rt)

Twin of:

MARMADUKE SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 29 APR 1821 Clapham, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Richardson 1803] (Rt)

Marriage: 20 May 1821 St Mary, Penwotham, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - Weaver of this Parish
Betty Hindle - of this Parish
Witness: William Swindlehurst; Thomas Breakell
Married by Banns by: William Birkett Minister
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1827, Page 93, Entry 280
Source: LDS Film 1502346 [Hindle 1821]

Reuben <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 03 JUN 1821 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Richard Swindlehurst. Mother: Ann [Woodhouse 1798]

SWINDLEHURST, Reuben Bir 1821 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Richard SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Ann  [Woodhouse 1798]

Baptism: 3 Jun 1821 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Reuben Swindlehurst - Son of Robt. Swindlehurst & Ann
Born: 22 May 1821
Abode: Blackburn
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Woodhouse 1798]

ELIZABETH SWINGLEHIRST. Birth: 09 JUN 1821. Christening: 08 JUL 1821 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: ANNE [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

HENRY (Hunt) SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 24 JUN 1821 Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmorland.
Father: EDWARD SWINGLEHURST. Mother: LYDIA [Jelph 1816] [CB]

SWINGLEHURST, Henry Chr 1821 Engl West Kendal. Fa: Edward SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Lydia [Jelph 1816] [CB]

ELIZABETH SWINGLEHIRST F Christening: 08 JUL 1821 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: ANNE [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

SWINGLEHURST, Elizabeth Chr 1821 Engl Lanc Padiha. Fa: John SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Anne [Ashworth 1818]
(Ar)

Baptism: 8 Jul 1821 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehurst - Daughter of John Swinglehurst & Anne
Abode: Simonston
Occupation: Labourer
Register: Baptisms 1791 - 1821 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Entry 1219
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Ashworth 1818] (Ar

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 04 AUG 1821 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: JANE BATTERSBY [Battersby 1821]

Marriage: 4 Aug 1821 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst - (X), Bachelor of this Parish
Ann Norris - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: William Gornall; Sarah Jones, (X)



Married by Banns by: M. Mark Curate
Register: Marriages 1817 - 1821, Page 280, Entry 123
Source: LDS Film 94014 [Norris 1821] (Mk)

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 AUG 1821 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Battersby 1821]

Baptism: 12 Aug 1821 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - Son of Robert Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Worsted Spinner
Baptised by: Revd. Rd. Tunstall
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 121, Entry 968
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Battersby 1821]

William Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Sep 1821 Stockport, Cheshire. Parents: James & Elizabeth Swindlehurst

Margaret Swindlehurst F Christening: 11 SEP 1821 Preston, Lancs.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Betty [Betty 1821]

Baptism: 11 Sep 1821 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Cotton Court, Preston
Occupation: Joiner
Baptised by: M. Mark, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1820 - 1822, Page 131, Entry 568
Source: LDS Film 1278741 [Betty 1821]

THOMAS HILL SWINDLEHURST. Male Birth: 02 DEC 1821. Christening: 16 DEC 1821 Wesleyan Methodist,
Freckleton, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH [Nelson 1808] [CB]

AGNES SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 17 DEC 1821. Christening: 10 FEB 1822 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET JENNINGS [Jennings 1819] [CB]
With:
Baptism: 10 Feb 1822 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Agnes Swindlehurst - Daughter of James Swindlehurst & Margaret [Jennings]
Born: 17 Dec 1821. Abode: Warton. Occupation: laborer
Notes: [buried 3 Oct 1832]. Baptised by: Thomas WASHINGTON, Vicar [Jennings 1819] [CB]

Burial: 10 Dec 1821 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst -
Age: 1
Abode: New Cotton Court, Preston
Buried by: M. Mark Curate
Register: Burials 1816 - 1822, Page 106, Entry 464
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Betty 1821]

Burial: 23 Dec 1821 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Reuben Swindlehurst - Son of Richard Swindlehurst & Ann
Died: 20 Dec 1821
Age: 7 Months
Abode: Blackburn
Cause of Death: Croup
Register: Burials 1819 - 1823, Page 43, Entry 341
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Woodhouse 1798]

SWINDLEHURST, James Marr 1821 Engl Ches Stockp. Sp: Elizabeth FOGG [Fogg 1821]

SWINDLEHURST, Thomas Bir 1821 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edward SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Parker 1817]

SWINDLEHURST, William Chr 1821 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: James SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Elizabeth
SWINDLEHURST [Fogg 1821]
-----------------------------------------



Burial: 4 Jan 1822 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swindlehurst -
Age: infant
Abode: Quarnmore
Buried by: Jas. Bleasdale
Register: Burials 1813 - 1867, Page 18, Entry 137
Source: LDS Film 1278739

MARY WINDER SWINDLEHURST F Birth: 22 JAN 1822 Preston, Lancs.[Winder 1772]

Baptism: 27 Jan 1822 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Ellen Windle - D of John Windle & Sarah
Abode: Chipping
Occupation: Chairmaker
Baptised by: Edmd. Wilkinson, Vicar
Register: Baptisms 1813- 1848, Page 50, Entry 395
Source: LDS Film 1502474

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 09 FEB 1822 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: HENRY WILDING [Wilding 1822]

BMI: Marriage 1822 Mary Swindlehurst & Hen. Wilding, Cockerham [Wilding 1822]

Marriage: 9 Feb 1822 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Henry Wilding - Bachelor, this parish
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: James Wilkinson; Chr. Johnson Foster
Married by Banns by: Allan Briscoe, officiating minister
Notes: with consent of Friends
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 76, Entry 228
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Wilding 1822]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 1822 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: HENRY WILDING [Wilding 1822]

AGNES SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 10 FEB 1822 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs. [Jennings 1919] [CB]

Baptisms: 10 Feb 1822 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Agnes Swindlehurst - Daughter of James Swindlehurst & Margaret
Born: 17 Dec 1821
Abode: Warton
Occupation: laborer
Notes: [buried 3 Oct 1832]
Baptised by: Thomas WASHINGTON, Vicar
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1840, Page 67, Entry 532
Source: Film 1849662 [Jennings 1919] [CB]

AGNES SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 10 FEB 1822 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs. [Jennings 1919][CB]

MARY ANN SWINDLEHURST. Female. Birth: 03 MAR 1822. Christening: 03 APR 1822 Saint Leonards, Shoreditch,
London.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ann c1812] [CB]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 12 MAR 1822 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: BETTY ESKHOLME [Eskholme
1822]

Marriage: 12 Mar 1822 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - (X), Bachelor, this parish
Betty Eskholme - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: Joh Holden Fletcher; Robert Stuart, ?
Married by Banns by: Allan Briscoe Officiating Minister
Notes: with consent of parents
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 77, Entry 231
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Eskholme 1822]

BMI: Marriage 1822 Jn. Swindlehurst & Betty Eskholme, Cockerham [Eskholme 1822]

Thomas <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 07 APR 1822 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.



Father: Edward Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary [Parker 1817]

Ann <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 07 APR 1822 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Colin Swindlehurst. Mother: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

SWINDLEHURST, Ann Bir 1822 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Colin SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

THOMAS BOND SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 08 APR 1822 Saint Peter, Liverpool, Lancs.
Father: EDWARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Benn 1814]

Baptism: 8 Apr 1822 St Peter, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Thomas Bond Swindlehurst - Child of Edward Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Paradise St
Occupation: File Cutter
Baptised by: H. H. Airey Off. Min.
Register: Baptisms 1821 - 1822, Page 255, Entry 605
Source: LDS Film 1656418 [Benn 1814]

Baptisms: 12 May 1822 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swinglehurst - Son of John Swinglehurst & Anne
Abode: Bleasdale
Occupation: Paper Maker
Baptised by: Jos. Stuart
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1900, Page 10, Entry 77
Source: LDS Film 1517649 [Anne 1819]

Baptism (Bleasdale?) May 20 1822 Thomas, John & Anne Swinglehurst Papermaker Bleasdale [Anne 1819]

SWINGLEHURST, Thomas Chr 1822 Engl Lanc Bleasd. Fa: John SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Anne [Anne 1819]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 27 MAY 1822 Ribchester, Lancs. Spouse: ELIZABETH SLATER [Slater 1822]

BMI: Marriage 1822 Jas. Swindlehurst & Elz. Slater, Ribchester [Slater 1822]

Marriage: 27 May 1822 St Wilfrid, Ribchester, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - (X), of this Parish
Elizabeth Slater - (X), of this Parish
Witness: Thos. Cropley; Thos. Gregson
Married by Banns by: George Wilkins Off Minister
Notes: with consent of Parents
Register: Marriages 1813-1837, Page 95, Entry 285
Source: LDS Film 1470814 [Slater 1822]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 01 JUN 1822 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs
Spouse: MARY BIBBY. Born 21-9-1794 Over Wyersdale, Lancs.
Her Father: Joshua Bibby. Her Mother: Jennet (Jenny) Simpson [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Marriage: 1 Jun 1822 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - farmer of this parish. Mary Bibby - spinster of this parish
Witness: Robt Harris; Sarah Harris. Married by Banns by: Thomas WASHINGTON, Vicar [Bibby 1822] [CB]

William Swindlehurst b March 19, 1797. Married twice.
First to Mary Bibby June 1, 1822 in Warton.
Second Marriage, to Charlotte Armer or Astley Nov 24, 1847 in Warton [Bibby 1822] [CB]

BMI: Marriage 1822 Wm. Swindlehurst & Mary Bibby, Warton [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Robert Swindlehurst (65) L. Wyresdale burial 11 Jun 1822 St Helen's in Church town (Garstang) [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Burial: 11 Jun 1822 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst -
Age: 65
Abode: Lower-Wyersdale
Buried by: John Pedder
Register: Burials 1813 - 1837, Page 118, Entry 941
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Holding 1780] (Mk



GEOE. SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 02 JUL 1822. Christening: 14 JUL 1822 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs.
Father: RICHD. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZH. [Riley 1811] (Mk)

GEOE. SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 14 JUL 1822 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs. [Riley 1811] (Mk)

Marriage: 21 Oct 1822 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Ishmael Swindlehurst - (X), Widower of Skerton in this parish
Jane Gardner - Widow of Skerton in this Parish
Witness: Elizabeth Johnson, (X); John Dixon
Married by Banns by: J Rowley, Curate
Register: Marriages 1820 - 1827, Page 117, Entry 350
Source: LDS Film 1526201 [Gardner 1822]

BMI: Marriage 1822 Ishmael Swindlehurst & Jane Gardner, Lancaster [Gardner 1822]

Death. 23 Oct 1822 John Swindlehurst, Dunsop Bridge age 66 [Clarkson 1781] [CB] (My)

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 24 OCT 1822 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Norris 1821]

Baptism: 24 Oct 1822 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - [Child] of Robert Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Hope St Preston
Occupation: Weaver
Baptised by: R. Carus Wilson Vicar
Register: Baptisms 1822 - 1825, Page 44, Entry 695
Source: LDS Film 1278741 [Norris 1821]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 08 NOV 1822 Leyland, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Bamber 1815]

Baptisms: 8 Nov 1822 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Leyland
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: J. Cooper Curate
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 218, Entry 1739
Source: LDS Film 93953 [Bamber 1815]

SARAH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 10 NOV 1822 Kendal, Westmorland.
Father: RICHD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH [Sarah c1819] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 17 NOV 1822 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Elizabeth c1816]

SWINDLEHURST, William Chr 1822 Engl Lanc Presto. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Elizabeth [Elizabeth c1816]

Baptisms: 17 Nov 1822 Holy Trinity, Preston, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - Child of John Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Cotton Court
Occupation: Cabinet maker
Baptised by: Robert Gibson Minister
Register: Baptisms 1815 - 1900, Page 85, Entry 675
Source: LDS Film 1470818 [Betty 1821]

Baptism: 17 Nov 1822 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Cotton Court, Preston
Occupation: Cabinet Maker
Baptised by: Certifd. Robt. Gibson Minister of Trinity
Performed at: Trinity Church
Register: Baptisms 1822 - 1825, Page 50, Entry 739
Source: LDS Film 1278741 [Betty 1821]

ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 27 NOV 1822 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST Mother: ISABEL [Lancaster 1811] [CB]



Christening, Slaidburn. Nov 27 1822 Abraham s James and Isabel Swinglehurst, Mill House,Blacksmith [Lancaster
1811] [CB]

Baptism (Bleasdale?) Dec 8 1822 Robert, William & Nancy Swinglehurst Farmer Barnacre [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

SWINGLEHURST, Robert Chr 1822 Engl Lanc Bleasd. Fa: William SWINGLEHURST. Mo: Nancy [Sanderson 1810]
(Rn)

Baptisms: 8 Dec 1822 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinglehurst - Son of Wm Swinglehurst & Nancy
Abode: Barnaker
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: Jos. Stuart
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1900, Page 11, Entry 84
Source: LDS Film 1517649 [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

Marriages from the Gainford (Durham) Registers
14 Dec 1822 William Barnet = Barbara Swinglehurst
[Barnard Castle Baptisms: Thomas Swinglehurst BARNETT- William + Barbara, Weaver, 5 Nov 1823] [Barnett 1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Bella Bir 1822 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edmund SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Mary 1822]
-----------------------------------------
Paul: William b. c1823. Convicted at Lancaster 17-10-1838. Deported to Australia

AGNES SWINLEHURST. Birth: 13 FEB 1823. Christening: 13 FEB 1823 St Mary-Rc, Fernyhalgh, Lancs.
Father: JONIS. SWINLEHURST. Mother: ELIZAE. TURNER [Turner 1815]

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 MAR 1823 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Eskholme 1822]

Baptism: 2 Mar 1823 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Forton
Occupation: Weaver
Notes: [As per Certificate]
Baptised by: Ricd. Tunstall, Curate of Shireside Chapel.
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 153, Entry 1224
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Eskholme 1822]

Bella <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 30 MAR 1823 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Edmund Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary [Mary 1822]

Baptisms: 13 Apr 1823 St Michael, Whitewell, Lancashire, England
Isaac Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Alice
Abode: Marshaw within the Parish of Kyersdale
Occupation: Blacksmith
Baptised by: J M Whalley
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1843, Page 22, Entry 177
Source: LDS Film 1469070 [Slinger 1813]

SWINDLEHURST, Isaac Chr 1823 Engl Lanc Whitew. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Alice [Slinger 1813]

ALICE SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 19 APR 1823. Christening: 25 APR 1823 Saint Mary And Saint James-Rc, Scorton,
Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Baxendale 1816] (Mk)

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 25 APR 1823 Saint Mary And Saint James-Rc, Scorton, Lancs. [Baxendale
1816] (Mk)

Elizabeth Swindlehurst F Birth: 12 MAY 1823 Tewitfield, Lancs.
Father: William Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary Bibby [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Baptism: 15 Jun 1823 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Elin Swindlehurst - Daughter of Wm Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 12 May 1823



Abode: Warton
Occupation: laborer
Baptised by: Jas BARRY, Min of Silverdale [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Reuben <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 25 MAY 1823 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Mother: Elizabeth Swindlehurst [Elizabeth c1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Reuben Bir 1823 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: ? Mo: Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST [Elizabeth c1822]

Baptism: 25 May 1823 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Ruben Swindlehurst - Son of Elizabeth Swindlehurst
Born: 17 May 1823
Abode: Blackburn
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Elizabeth c1822]

Baptism: 30 Mar 1823 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Bella Swindlehurst - Daur of Edmund Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 1 Aug 1822
Abode: Os.
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Parker 1817]
Baptism: 1 Jun 1823 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Richard Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Cath.
Born: 20 May 1820
Abode: Blackburn
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Law 1814]

Richard <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 01 JUN 1823 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Catharine [Law 1814]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 15 JUN 1823 Warton, Lancs.
Birth: 12 MAY 1823. Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY BIBBY [Bibby 1822] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Elizabeth Chr 1823 Engl Lanc WanLan. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Bibby 1822]
[CB]

NANCY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 30 JUN 1823 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN PARKINSON [Parkinson
1823]

Marriage: 30 Jun 1823 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Parkinson - Silk Spinner, parish of Manchester
Nancy Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: Robert Stuart, ?; John Hornby
Married by Banns by: Thomas Hinde Curate
Notes: with consent of Friends, the Banns being properly attested
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 92, Entry 275
Source: LDS Film 1278859

BMI: Marriage 1823 Nancy Swindlehurst & Jn. Parkinson, Cockerham [Parkier 1779]

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 30 JUN 1823 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: ANNE ABBOT [Abbot 1823]

Marriage: 30 Jun 1823 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman, this parish
Anne Abbot - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: John Parkinson; Robert Stuart, ?
Married by Banns by: Thomas Hinde Curate
Notes: with consent of Friends
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 92, Entry 276
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Abbot 1823]

BMI: Marriage 1823 Jn. Swindlehurst & An. Abbot, Cockerham [Abbot 1823]

Banns: St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - Simonstone



Betty Lancaster - Padiham
Banns Read: 20 Jul 1823
Married 25 Aug 1823
Source: Original Parish Register [Lancaster 1823]

GEORGE SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 12 AUG 1823. Christening: 15 MAY 1825 Burton In Kendal, Westmorland,
Father: GEORGE SWINDLEHURST. Mother: NANCY [Hudson 1810] (Mk)

Marriage: 16 Aug 1823 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Hall - (X), Spinner Bachelor of This Parish
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of This Parish
Witness: Colin Swindlehurst, (X); Richard Maudsley
Married by Banns by: R. Garnett
Register: Marriages 1821 - 1823, Page 290, Entry 869
Source: FHL BRITISH Film 1278807 [Woodhouse 1798]

Name: James Swindlehurst
Marriage Date: 25 Aug 1823
Marriage Place: Cheadle, Cheshire, England
Principal's Residence: , Cheadle, Cheshire, England
Spouse's Name: Mary Shaw
Spouse's Residence: , Cheadle, Cheshire, England
Collection: England, Cheshire Bishop's Transcripts, 1598-1900 [Shaw 1823]

Marriage: 25 Aug 1823 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - (X), of the Township of Simonston in this Chapelry
Betty Lancaster - (X), of this Township
Witness: John Lancaster; James Kelly
Married by Banns by: Sandford J C Adamson, Curate
Register: Marriages 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 137, Entry 412
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Lancaster 1823]

MARTHA SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 28 SEP 1823 Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WM. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY [Mary 1823]

SWINDLEHURST, Martha Bir 1823 Engl Lanc Lancas. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Mary 1823]

Baptisms: 28 Sep 1823 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Martha Swindlehurst - Daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 2 Sep 1823
Register: Baptisms 1819 - 1824, Page 230, Entry 1840
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Mary 1823]

JANE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 05 OCT 1823 Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: ISHMAEL SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Gardner 1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Jane Bir 1823 Engl Lanc Lancas. Fa: Ishmael SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Jane [Gardner 1822]

Baptisms: 5 Oct 1823 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Jane Swindlehurst - Daughter of Ishmael Swindlehurst & Jane
Born: 29 Aug 1823
Register: Baptisms 1819 - 1824, Page 231, Entry 1844
Source: FHL Film 1526146 [Gardner 1822]

WILFRED SWINDLEHURST. M. Birth: 17 OCT 1823. Christening: 16 SEP 1838 Saint Mary, Bury, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: NANCY [Nancy 1823]

Banns: St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinglehurst - Labourer Bachelor of Haggate within Briercliffe
Ann Whitaker - Spinster of Haggate within Briercliffe
First Reading: 23 Nov 1823; Read By: J. Raws
Second Reading: 30 Nov 1823; Read By: J. Raws
Third Reading: 7 Dec 1823; Read By: J. Raws
Register: Banns 1823 - 1833, Page 3, Entry 14
Source: LDS Film 1517691 [Whitaker 1823] (Dy)



CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST M. Birth: 03 DEC 1823. Christening: 28 DEC 1823 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)

SWINDLEHURST, Christopher Bir 1823 Engl Lanc Padiha. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Betty [Lancaster 1823]
(Ar)

Baptism: 28 Dec 1823 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
Christopher Swindlehurst - son of Robert Swindlehurst & Betty
Born: 3 Dec 1823
Abode: Padiham
Occupation: Weaver
Baptised by: S Adamson
Register: Baptisms 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 193, Entry 1541
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)

JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 05 DEC 1823. Christening: 11 JAN 1824 Padiham, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

SWINDLEHURST, John Bir 1823 Engl Lanc Padiha. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Ann [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

RICHARD SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 11 DEC 1823 Burnley, Lancs. Spouse: ANN WHITAKER [Whitaker 1823]
(Dy)

Marriage: 11 Dec 1823 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinglehurst - (X), Labourer Bachelor of this Chapelry
Ann Whitaker - (X), Spinster of this Chapelry
Witness: Robert Lawson; James Hargreaves
Married by Banns [Whitaker 1823] (Dy)
Marriage: 11 Dec 1823 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinglehurst - (X), Labourer Bachelor of this Chapelry
Ann Whitaker - (X), Spinster of this Chapelry
Witness: Robert Lawson; James Hargreaves
Married by Banns by: John Raws, Assistant Curate
Register: Marriages 1820 - 1827, Page 144, Entry 432
Source: Original Register [Whitaker 1823] (Dy)

Marriage: 28 Dec 1823 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Illingworth - spinner bachelor of this parish
Betty Swindlehurst - (X), spinster of this parish
Witness: William Capper; Rich'd Maudsley
Married by Banns by: R Garnett
Register: Marriages 1823 - 1825, Page 43, Entry 129
Source: LDS Film 1278807 [Cowbrand 1798]

Abraham <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 1823 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Abraham Swindlehurst M Birth: 1823 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 20 JUL 1841
Father: James Swindlehurst Mother: Isabel Lancaster Swindlehurst [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Robert Marr 1823 Engl Lanc Padiha. Sp: Betty LANCASTER [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)
-----------------------------------------
JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 11 JAN 1824 Padiham, Lancs. [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

Baptism: 11 Jan 1824 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Born: 3 Dec 1823
Abode: Simonston
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: S Adamson
Register: Baptisms 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 193, Entry 1545
Source: LDS Film 1040343. [Ashworth 1818] (Ar)

EDWARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 12 JAN 1824 Beetham, Westmorland.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ISABELLA [Cumpstone 1819] [CB]



ISABELLA SWINDLEHURSTE F Christening: 18 JAN 1824 Shireshead, Lancs.
Mother: ISABELLA SWINDLEHURSTE  [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Baptism: 18 Jan 1824 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Isabella Swindlehurst - Dau of Isabella Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Baptised by: Rd. Tunstall, Per. Curate of Shireside Chapel
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 168, Entry 1341
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Burial: 16 Mar 1824 Holy Trinity, Preston, Lancashire, England
Sarah Swindlehurst - Age: 4 Months. Abode: Patten St
Buried by: Robt Gibson Minister.
Register: Burials 1816 - 1888, Page 76, Entry 608
Source: LDS Film 1470818

Burial: 16 Mar 1824 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Sarah Swindlehurst -
Age: Inft.
Abode: Patten Street
Notes: [date out of order in the register]
Buried by: R. Gibson
Performed at: Trinity Church
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 92, Entry 129
Source: LDS Film 1278755

Marriage: 18 Apr 1824 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
James Sagar - wheelwright bachelor of this parish
Margaret Swindlehurst - spinster of this parish
Witness: William Gouldsborough; Ann Pomfret
Married by Banns by: R Garnett
Register: Marriages 1823 - 1825, Page 83, Entry 247
Source: LDS Film 1278807 [Pomford 1803]

Burial: 20 Apr 1824 St Saviour, Ringley, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swindlehurst - Age: 2 years [born about 1822]
Abode: Hough. Buried by: John Barnsdall Curate
Register: Burials 1813 - 1838, Page 116, Entry 921
Source: Microfilm held at Manchester Central Library [Crompton 1810]

ANN SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 24 APR 1824 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: SAMUEL STOCKS [Stocks 1824]

Marriage: 24 Apr 1824 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Samuel Stocks - Bachelor of this Parish
Ann Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: John Swindlehurst, (X); Ellen Stocks
Married by Banns by: Anthony Hammond
Register: Marriages 1821 - 1825, Page 195, Entry 66
Source: LDS Film 94014 [Stocks 1824]

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 28 APR 1824. Christening: 28 APR 1824 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET JENNINGS [Jennings 1819] [CB]

Baptism: 28 Apr 1824 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Robt Swindlehurst - Son of Jas Swindlehurst & Margaret [Jennings]
Born: 28 Apr 1824
Abode: Warton
Occupation: laborer
Baptised by: Jas BARNS [Jennings 1819] [CB]

MARY SPENCER SWINGLEHIRST F Marriage: 04 MAY 1824 Colne, Lancs. Spouse: CHRISTOPHER GRIMSHAW
[Spencer c1788]



SWINGLEHIRST, Mary Spencer Marr 1824 Engl Lanc Colne. Sp: Christopher GRIMSHAW [Spencer c1788]

Marriage: 4 May 1824 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Christopher Grimshaw - Cotton Manufacturer Bachelor of Colne
Mary Spencer Swinglehirst - of Colne
Witness: Robert ?; James Grimshaw
Married by Licence 553 by: P.Henderson ass.curate
Register: Marriages 1819 - 1825, Page 259, Entry 776
Source: LDS Film 1471065 [Grimshaw 1824]>[Spencer c1788]

Marriage: 4 May 1824 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Christopher Grimshaw - Cotton Manufacturer Bachelor of this Chapelry
Mary Spencer Swinglehirst - Spinster of this Chapelry
Witness: Robt Robershaw; James Grimshaw
Married by Licence 553 by: J Henderson
Register: Marriages 1819 - 1825, Page 260, Entry 778
Source: LDS Film 1471065 [Grimshaw 1824]>[Spencer c1788]

Nancy <Swindelhurst> F Christening: 23 MAY 1824 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Edward Swindelhurst. Mother: Mary [Parker 1817]

SWINDELHURST, Nancy Bir 1824 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edward SWINDELHURST. Mo: Mary [Parker 1817]

Baptism: 23 May 1824 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Nancy Swindelhurst - Dau of Edward Swindelhurst & Mary
Born: 16 May 1824
Abode: Blackburn
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1825, Page 9, Entry 31
Source: LDS Film 1470927 [Parker 1817]

WILFRA SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 30 MAY 1824 Glossop, Derby. Spouse: SARAH COWARD [Coward 1824]

Baptism: 24 Mar 1872 St Bartholomew, Salford, Lancashire, England
Charles Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Harriet
Abode: Ordsall Lane
Occupation: Pattern Card Maker
Baptised by: J. Moore
Register: Baptisms 1870 - 1873, Page 63, Entry 504
Source: LDS Film 1786460 [Nield 1860] (Ry) (An)

HENRY SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 09 JUN 1824 Caton, Lancs. Spouse: BETTY THOMPSON [Thompson 1824]

BMI: Marriage 1824 Hen. Swindlehurst & Betty Tompson, Caton [Thompson 1824]

Marriage: 9 Jun 1824 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, England
Henry Swindlehurst - of this Chapelry
Betty Thompson - (X), of this Chapelry
Witness: Jane Swindlehurst; Thomas Ripley; Flaspy Procter
Married by Banns by: James Addison, Asst. Curate
Register: Marriages 1814 - 1837, Page 18, Entry 54
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Thompson 1824]

Burial: 27 Jun 1824 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swindlehurst - Age: Inft. Abode: Lancr.
Buried by: J. Y. Ridley Offg. Minister
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 73, Entry 583. Source: FHL 1526202

Baptism: 11 Jul 1824 St Michael the Archangel, Whittington, Lancashire, England
Jane Swindlehurst - Child of James Swindlehurst & Jane. Abode: Docker
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: Thos Baker Curate
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1874, Page 23, Entry 178
Source: LDS Film 1796146 [Richardson 1803] (Rt)

Baptism: 16 Jul 1824 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Edward Switout - Son of Mary Switout



Born: 26 Jun 1824
Abode: Clayton le dale
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1825, Page 12, Entry 24
Source: LDS Film 1470927

Death. 18 July 1824 Ann Swindlehurst, Preston in Lancs, age 66 [born about 1758]

Margaret <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 05 SEP 1824 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Colin Swindlehurst. Mother: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

SWINDLEHURST, Margaret Bir 1824 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Colin SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

Baptism: 5 Sep 1824 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Margaret Swindlehurst - Dau of Colin Swindlehurst & Bella
Born: 23 Aug 1824
Abode: Blackburn
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1825, Page 14, Entry 34
Source: LDS Film 1470927 [Brotherick 1821]

Burial: 25 Oct 1824 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Hannah Swindlehurst - Age: 3 [born about 1821]
Abode: Lancr. Buried by: Joseph Turner Curate
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 84, Entry 668. Source: FHL 1526202

Burial: 10 Nov 1824 St Paul, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Thomas Bond Swindlehurst - Age: 3 years [born about 1821]
Abode: Hill Street. Buried by: R. Cardwell
Register: Burials 1822 - 1832, Page 137, Entry 6. Source: LDS Film 1656376 [Benn 1814]

Marriage: 22 Nov 1824 St Leonard, Walton le Dale, Lancashire, England
Thomas Cowell - (X), Bachelor of Walton
Margaret Swinless - (X), Spinster of Walton
Witness: Henry Wilkinson, (X); John Tomlinson
Married by Banns by: Edmd S Radcliffe Curate
Register: Marriages 1815 - 1830, Page 186, Entry 556
Source: LDS Film 1656765 [Cowell 1824]

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 27 NOV 1824 St Marys Par, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: EDWARD DIXON [Dixon 1824]

BMI: Marriage 1824 Mary Swindlehurst & Edw. Dixon, Lancaster [Dixon 1824]

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Marr 1824 Engl Lanc Lancas. Sp: Edward DIXON [Dixon 1824]

Marriage: 27 Nov 1824 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Edward Dixon - Silk Comber Bachelor of Galgate in the Parish of Cockerham
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of This Town
Witness: John Procter; John Beckett
Married by Banns by: J Turner, Curate
Register: Marriages 1820 - 1827, Page 201, Entry 602
Source: LDS Film 1526201 [Dixon 1824]

BMI: Marriage 1824 An. Swindlehurst & Sam Stocks, Preston [Stocks 1824]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 11 DEC 1824
Christening: 02 JAN 1825 Wesleyan Methodist, Freckleton, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH [Nelson 1808] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 20 DEC 1824 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Eskholme 1822]

Baptism: 20 Dec 1824 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Hope Street
Occupation: Weaver
Baptised by: A Hammond



Register: Baptisms 1822 - 1825, Page 268, Entry 833
Source: LDS Film 1278741 [Eskholme 1822]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 25 DEC 1824 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: ELIZABETH ELLIOT [Elliot 1824]

BMI: Marriage 1824 Wm. Swindlehurst & Elz. Elliot, Preston [Elliot 1824]

Marriage: 25 Dec 1824 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - (X), Bachelor of this Parish
Elizabeth Elliot - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: Edwd. Atkinson, (X); Jane Gornall?, (X)
Married by Banns by: Edwd. M. Hall
Register: Marriages 1821 - 1825, Page 256, Entry 250
Source: LDS Film 94014  [Elliot 1824]

Johanna Lynch Swindlehurst F Birth: About 1824 Of, , Clare, Ireland. Death: 1872 [Lynch 1861] [CB]

ROBERT SWINDLEHURST born Abt. 1824 in Barnacre, Lancs.
Occupation: 1881, Farmer
Residence (C-1881): 1881, Garstang, Lancs.
Children:
1. ALICE 3 SWINDLEHURST, b. Abt. 1862.
2. GEORGE SWINDLEHURST, b. Abt. 1863.
3. JOHN WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST, b. Abt. 1866.
-----------------------------------------
WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 02 JAN 1825 Wesleyan Methodist, Freckleton, Lancs. [Nelson 1808 or
Slater 1822] [CB]

Joshua Swindlehurst M Birth: 23 JAN 1825 Tewitfield, Lancs.
Death: 17 AUG 1890 Warton, Warwick. Burial: Warton, Warwick.
Father: William Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary Bibby [Bibby 1822] [CB]

JOSHUA SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 23 JAN 1825. Christening: FEB 1825 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY BIBBY [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Burial: 30 Jan 1825 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst -
Age: 84
Abode: Barnacre
Buried by: John Pedder
Register: Burials 1813 - 1837, Page 150, Entry 1198
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Richmond 1783] (Rn)

Marriage: 13 Feb 1825 St Leonard, Walton le Dale, Lancashire, England
John Catterall - (X), Bachelor of Walton
Martha Swindles - (X), Spinster of Walton
Witness: Thomas Swindles; James Tomlinson
Married by Banns by: Edmd S Radcliffe Curate
Register: Marriages 1815 - 1830, Page 190, Entry 568
Source: LDS Film 1656765 [Catterall 1825]

Baptism: 20 Feb 1825 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Joshua Swindlehurst - Son of Wm Swindlehurst & Mary [Bibby]
Born: 23 Jan 1825. Abode: Warton. Occupation: laborer. Baptised by: Jas BARNS [Bibby 1822] [CB]

JOSHUA SWINDLEHURST M Christening: FEB 1825 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs. [Bibby 1822] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Joshua Chr 1825 Engl Lanc WanLan. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Bibby 1822] [CB]

MARY SWINDLEHURST. Female. Birth: 12 FEB 1825. Christening: 16 SEP 1838 Saint Mary, Bury, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: NANCY [Nancy 1823]

JONAS SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 13 FEB 1825 Northenden, Cheshire.
Spouse: MARTHA CHADWICK [Chadwick 1825]



THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Male Birth: 16 FEB 1825. Christening: 03 MAR 1825 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZATH. [Riley 1811] (Mk)

ROBT. SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 17 FEB 1825. Christening: 13 MAR 1825 Burton In Kendal, Westmorland.
Father: ROBT. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Norris 1780] (Mk)

SEPTIMUS SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 20 MAR 1825 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ISABEL [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Mar 20 1825 Septimus s James and Isabel Swinglehurst,
Dunsup Bridge, Blacksmith
Septimus <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 1825 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 11 JUL 1870
Father: James Swindlehurst . Mother: Isabel Lancaster Swindlehurst [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Septimus Swindlehurst M Birth: 1825 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 11 JUL 1870
Father: James Swindlehurst. Mother: Isabel Lancaster [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Septimus Swindlehurst M Birth: 1825 Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 11 JUL 1870
Spouse: Johanna Lynch [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Septimus Swindlehurst M Birth: Dunsopbridge, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 27 MAR 1825 Saint John, Preston, Lancs
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Eskholme 1822]

Baptism: 27 Mar 1825 St John, Preston, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Hope Street
Occupation: Weaver
Baptised by: A Hammond
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1827, Page 1, Entry 198
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Eskholme 1822]

Burial: 31 Mar. 1825 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Samuel Swindle -
Age: 77 years [born about ]
Abode: Harrison Street
Buried by: P Bulmer Curate
Register: Burials 1825, Page 4, Entry 96
Source: LDS Film 1068891

JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 04 APR 1825 Leyland, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Bamber 1815]

Baptisms: 4 Apr 1825 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Leyland
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: T.Rowlandson Curate
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 274, Entry 2190
Source: LDS Film 93953 [Bamber 1815]

ANN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 17 APR 1825 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: NANNY [Abbot 1823]

Baptism: 17 Apr 1825 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Ann Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst & Nanny
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Husbandman
Baptised by: Rd. Tunstall, Per. Curate of Ellel .
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 184, Entry 1470
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Abbot 1823]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 17 APR 1825 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: NANNY [Abbot 1823]



Baptism: 17 Apr 1825 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst & Nanny
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Husbandman
Baptised by: Rd. Tunstall, Per. Curate of Ellel .
Performed at: Ellel Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1826, Page 184, Entry 1469
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Abbot 1823]

BETTY <SWINDLEHURST> F Christening: 01 MAY 1825 Bleasdale, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST Mother: ANN [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

Baptism (Bleasdale?) May 1 1825 Betty, William & Anne Swinglehurst Farmer Barnacre [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

SWINDLEHURST, Betty Chr 1825 Engl Lanc Bleasd. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Ann [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

Baptisms: 1 May 1825 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - Dau of Will'm Swindlehurst & Ann
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: J. Bleasdale
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1900, Page 13, Entry 104
Source: LDS Film 1517649 [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

GEORGE SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 15 MAY 1825 Burton In Kendal, Westmorland. [Hudson 1810] (Mk)

Baptism: 27 May 1825 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Mary Swindle - Dau of Thomas Swindle & Elizabeth
Born: 27 May 1825
Abode: Lancr.
Occupation: Sergt. In the R. L. Militia
Notes: According to the Certificate of the Revd. M. Dixon, Curate of St. John's
Chapel. Transmitted to me on the 27th. Day of May.
Baptised by: J. Turner, Curate
Performed at: St. John's Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 19, Entry 147
Source: LDS Film 1526146

Betsy Swindlehurst F Christening: 29 MAY 1825 Kendal, Westmoreland.
Father: Richard Swindlehurst. Mother: Sarah [Sarah c1819] [CB]

ISAAC SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 15 JUN 1825 Burton In Kendal, Westmorland.
Spouse: MARY WOOF [Woof 1825] [CB]

Isaac Swindlehurst b Oct 14, 1792 in Beetham.
Married Mary Woof June 15, 1825 in Burton In Kendal [Woof 1825] [CB]

Martha <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 17 JUN 1825 Stockport, Cheshire.
Father: Wilfred Swindlehurst. Mother: Sarah [Coward 1824]

SWINDLEHURST, Martha Chr 1825 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: Wilfred SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Sarah [Coward 1824]

Baptisms: 27 Aug 1825 St Michael, Whitewell, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - Son of William Swinglehurst & Mary
Abode: Staple Oak in Slaidburn
Occupation: Blacksmith
Baptised by: Andrew Mayor
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1843, Page 6, Entry 47
Source: LDS Film 1469070 [Mary 1815]

Margaret <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 02 SEP 1825 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Catherine [Kitty 1814]

SWINDLEHURST, Margaret Bir 1825 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Catherine [Kitty 1814]

JOANNES SWINDLEHURST. Male. Birth: 15 SEP 1825. Christening: 16 SEP 1825 St Mary-Rc, Fernyhalgh, Lancs.
Father: JOANNIS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETHAE TURNER [Turner 1815]



JOANNES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 16 SEP 1825 St Mary-Rc, Fernyhalgh, Lancs. [Turner 1815]

ISHMAEL SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 13 NOV 1825 Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: ISHMAEL SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Gardner 1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Ishmael Bir 1825 Engl Lanc Lancas. Fa: Ishmael SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Jane [Gardner 1822]

Baptism: 13 Nov 1825 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Ishmael Swindlehurst - Son of Ishmael Swindlehurst & Jane
Born: 2 Oct 1825
Abode: Skerton
Occupation: Twine Spinner
Baptised by: J. Turner, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 39, Entry 307
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Gardner 1822]

Burial: 27 Nov 1825 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst -
Age: 77 years [Born <1748>]
Abode: Summer Seat
Buried by: Thomas Johnson Curate
Register: Burials 1825, Page 12, Entry 365
Source: LDS Film 1068891 [Bryan 1782]

Rebecca Swindlehurst F Birth: 1825 Of, Preston, Lancs. Father: John Swindlehurst. Spouse: Robert Heaps.
Marriage: 06 SEP 1846. Preston, Lancs. [Heaps 1846]

Baptisms: 24 Dec 1825 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - Son of Will'm Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Shaws, Barnicre
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: J. Bleasdale
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1900, Page 15, Entry 114
Source: LDS Film 1517649 [Sanderson 1810] (Kn) (Rn)

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST born 1825 in Barnacre, Lancs.
Possible match in the IGI: Betty Swindlehurst christened 1st May 1825 Bleasdale, Lancs.
Parents: William and Ann Swindlehurst
Died Aug 1889 in 50 School Street, Barrow.
Burial: 20 Aug 1889, Thorncliffe Cemetery, Barrow
Elizabeth Shaw, age 64 years, wife of Thomas and whose address is given as 50 School
Street, Barrow was interred in this grave on 20 August 1889.
Married THOMAS SHAW 10 May 1846 in The Parish Church, Garstang, Lancs. [Sanderson 1810] (Kn) (Rn)
-----------------------------------------
Baptisms: 8 Jan 1826 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, England
Henry Swindlehurst - Son of Henry Swindlehurst & Betty
Born: 21 Nov 1825
Abode: Caton
Occupation: Servant
Baptised by: Jas. Addison, Asst. Curate
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1848, Page 69, Entry 552
Source: LDS Film 1278857 [Thompson 1824] (Rt?)

Baptism: 26 Feb 1826 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swinglehurst - Daughter of Richard Swinglehurst & Ann
Abode: Haggate, Briercliffe
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: Tho. Smyth, Officiating Minister
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1828, Page 130, Entry 1033
Source: LDS Film 1517690 [Whitaker 1823]

DINAH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 19 MAR 1826 Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY [Mary 1823]

SWINDLEHURST, Dinah Bir 1826 Engl Lanc Lancas. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary



Baptism: 19 Mar 1826 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Dinah Swindlehurst - Dau of William Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 22 Feb 1826
Abode: Lancr.
Occupation: Smith
Baptised by: J. Turner, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 57, Entry 453
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Mary 1823]

ROBERT SWINDELHURST M Christening: 19 MAR 1826 Church, Lancs.
Father: EDMUND SWINDELHURST. Mother: MARY [Mary 1822]

Baptism: 19 Mar 1826 St James, Church Kirk, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst - Son of Edmund Swindlehurst & Mary
Abode: Moscow Mill. Occupation: manager [Mary 1822]

ROBT. SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 09 APR 1826 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: ROBT. SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Battersby 1821]

Baptism: 9 Apr 1826 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robt. Swindlehurst - Son of Robt. Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Worsted Spinner
Baptised by: Rd. Tunstall, Per Curate of Shireside Chapel as Per Certificate
Performed at: Baptisms at Shireside Chapel 1840
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 7, Entry 56
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Battersby 1821]

ISAAC SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 16 APR 1826 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Elliot 1824]

Baptism: 16 Apr 1826 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Isaac Swindlehurst - [Child] of William Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Hope St
Occupation: Cotton Spinner
Baptised by: W Ford
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1827, Page 115, Entry 262
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Elliot 1824]

Burial: 26 Apr 1826 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Isaac Swindlehurst -
Age: Infant
Abode: Hope St.
Notes: [date out of order in the register]
Buried by: W. Cresswell
Performed at: Trinity Church
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 255, Entry 184
Source: LDS Film 1278755

MARY SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 22 APR 1826 Garstang, Lancs.
Spouse: CHRISTOPHER SAUL [Holding 1780] (Mk)

BMI: Marriage 1826 Mary Swindlehurst & Chris Saul, Garstang [Holding 1780] (Mk)

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Marr 1826 Engl Lanc Garsta. Sp: Christopher SAUL [Holding 1780] (Mk)

Marriage: 22 Apr 1826 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Christopher Saul - Bachelor of the Parish of Ulverston
Mary Swindlehurst - Spinster of Garstang
Witness: Thomas Woan; John Cumpsty
Married by Licence by: James Pedder Curate of Garstang Chapel
Notes: Bride signed Mary Swindlest
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1837, Page 167, Entry 499
Source: LDS Film 1278886 [Holding 1780]

Burial: 26 Apr 1826 Holy Trinity, Preston, Lancashire, England



Isaac Swindlehurst -
Age: Infant
Abode: Hope Street
Buried by: W.Crepwell
Register: Burials 1816 - 1888, Page 106, Entry 844
Source: LDS Film 1470818 [Elliot 1824]

Burial: 26 Apr 1826 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Isaac Swindlehurst -
Age: Infant
Abode: Hope St.
Notes: [date out of order in the register]
Buried by: W. Cresswell
Performed at: Trinity Church
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 255, Entry 184
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Elliot 1824]

Robert <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 07 MAY 1826 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Edward Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary [Parker 1817]

SWINDLEHURST, Robert Bir 1826 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edward SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Parker 1817]

ELIZABETH SWINGLEHIRST F Christening: 14 MAY 1826 Colne, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINGLEHIRST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)

Baptism: 14 May 1826 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Dau of Robert Swinglehirst & Elizabeth
Abode: Laneshaw Bridge
Occupation: Bar Keeper
Baptised by: J.Henderson
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 60, Entry 478
Source: LDS Film 1471024  [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)

Will. Ellen Swindlehurst of Padiham, wife of Benjamin Swindlehurst died
2/6/1826 at Padiham. Probate 18/2/1870 [?] [Smithies 1833] (Ar)

Swindlehurst, William. Birth: Jul., 1826 Death: Oct., 1827
See NOTE below for my transcription of the actual record, as found in the original Burial Register. Any other info was
gleaned from transcribed online records (no family trees used). Grave numbers are noted next to each burial in the
register, until 1826, with a drawing showing positioning of graves. Unfortunately, all of these graves are underneath
the road, now.
Note: William, son of Edward & Martha Swindlehurst, Weaver, Kendal, aged 15 months. Interred the 25 Day of Oct
1827. Burial: Stricklandgate Methodist  Kendal
South Lakeland District, Cumbria, England [Jelph 1816]
Burial: 23 Jun 1826 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Elias Swindlehurst -
Age: 1 [born about 1825]
Abode: Edward St.
Buried by: W. Cresswell
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 263, Entry 243
Source: LDS Film 1278755

Grace Swinlass. Christening: 23 Aug 1826 Howden, Yorkshire.
Father: Edward Swinlass. Mother: Elizabeth [Elizabeth 1823]

Burial: 20 Sep 1826 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Lucy Swindlehurst -
Age: Inft.
Abode: North Road [See Bamber 1814]
Notes: Papist
Register: Burials 1822 - 1827, Page 282, Entry 385
Source: LDS Film 1278755

GEORGE SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 10 OCT 1826 Cheadle, Cheshire.
Spouse: SARAH POLLETT [Pollett 1826]



MARY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 15 OCT 1826 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET JENNINGS [Jennings 1819] [CB]

Baptism: 15 Oct 1826 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Daughter of James Swindlehurst & Margaret [Jennings]
Abode: Warton. Occupation: laborer [Jennings 1819] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Chr 1826 Engl Lanc WanLan.
Fa: James SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Margaret [Jennings 1819] [CB]

ELEANOR SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 22 OCT 1826 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Eskholme 1822]

Baptism: 22 Oct 1826 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Eleanor Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Forton
Occupation: Husbandman
Baptised by: Rd. Tunstall, Per Curate of Shireside
Performed at: Baptisms at Shireside Chapel 1863
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 10, Entry 79
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Eskholme 1822]

Nancy <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 10 NOV 1826 Stockport, Cheshire.
Father: Jonas Swindlehurst. Mother: Martha [Chadwick 1825]

SWINDLEHURST, Nancy Chr 1826 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: Jonas SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Martha [Chadwick 1825]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 17 NOV 1826 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. [Bamber 1815]

Baptism: 17 Nov 1826 St John, Preston, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Workhouse
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: Robt Wright
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1827, Page 176, Entry 748
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Bamber 1815]

William Swindlest. Wife: Bridget Parkinson. Marriage: 20 Nov 1826 Cockerham, Lancash. [Parkinson 1826] [CB]

Marriage: 20 Nov 1826 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
William Swindlest - (X), Bachelor, this parish
Bridget Parkinson - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: Thomas Wainman; James Coupathwhate?
Married by Banns by: William Armitstead, Curate
Notes: with consent of those required by law
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 120, Entry 359
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Parkinson 1826] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINGELHURST M Christening: 26 NOV 1826 Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmorland.
Father: EDWARD SWINGELHURST. Mother: ELIZA [Jelph 1816] [CB]

Baptism (Bleasdale?) 24 Dec 1826 James, William & Ann Swindlehurst farmer Shaws Barnacre [Sanderson 1810]
(Rn)
From Ron: Shaws, is I believe, a farm just on the approach to Calder Vale. I saw it refered to as
'The shaw' in the Goosnargh parish register, if it is the same place.

SWINDLEHURST, James Chr 1826 Engl Lanc Bleasd. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Ann [Sanderson 1810]
(Rn)

Mary Swindlehurst F Birth: < 1826> <Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.
Spouse: John Ainsworth. Marriage: 25 DEC 1847 Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs. [Ainsworth 1847] (Dy)
-----------------------------------------
Hannah Swindlehurst F Birth: 09 JAN 1827 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Hannah Swindlehurst F Birth: 09 JAN 1827 Dunsup Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks.



Death: 05 MAR 1893. Father: James Swindlehurst Mother: Isabel Lancaster [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Hannah SWINDLEHURST F Birth: 09 JAN 1827 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Hannah SWINDLEHURST F Birth: 09 JAN 1827 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Death: 05 MAR 1893 Spouse: John HIGHTON
Marriage: < 1848> <Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Hannah Swindlehurst F Birth: 1827 Dunsup Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 22 FEB 1827 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: ROBERT GARDNER [Bibby 1790] [CB]

BMI: Marriage 1827 Alce Swindlehurst & Rob. Gardner, Warton [Bibby 1790] [CB]

Marriage: 22 Feb 1827 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Robert Gardner - of this parish
Alice Swindlehurst - of this parish
Witness: James Heslam; Matthew Kiley?
Married by Licence by: Jas BARNS
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1837, Page 53, Entry 157
Source: Film 1849662, IGI - M005542 [Bibby 1790] [CB]

SARAH SWINDLEHURST. F. Birth: 11 MAR 1827
Christening: 01 APR 1827 Wesleyan Methodist, Freckleton, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH [Nelson 1808] [CB]

Mary <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 14 MAR 1827 Stockport, Cheshire.
Father: George Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary [Pollett 1826]

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Chr 1827 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: George SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Pollett 1826]

Name: Mary Swindlehurst
Christening Date: 14 Mar 1827
Birthplace: of High Street
Christening Place: Stockport, Cheshire, England
Father's Name: George Swindlehurst
Mother's Name: Mary
Principal's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Collection: England, Cheshire Bishop's Transcripts, 1598-1900 [Pollett 1826]

Baptism: 19 Mar 1826 St James, Church Kirk, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst - Son of Edmund Swindlehurst & Mary
Abode: Moscow Mill
Occupation: manager [Mary 1822]

HANNAH SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 01 APR 1827 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: JAMES SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ISABEL [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Christening, Slaidburn. Apr 1 1827 Hannah d James and Isabel Swinglehurst,
Dunsup Bridge, Blacksmith [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

JENNY SIMPSON SWINDLEHURST F. Birth: 1827
Christening: 01 APR 1827 Tewitfield, Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: William Swindlehurst . Mother: Mary Bibby [Bibby 1822] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Jenny Simpson Chr 1827 Engl Lanc WanLan. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Bibby
1822] [CB]

Jenny Simpson Swindlehurst F Birth: 1827, England
Baptisms: 1 Apr 1827 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England [Bibby 1822]
Jenny Simpson Swindlehurst - Daughter of Wm Swindlehurst & Mary [Bibby]
Abode: Tewitfield
Occupation: laborer
Baptised by: Jas BARNS
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1840, Page 105, Entry 835
Source: Film 1849662 [Bibby 1822] [CB]



Burial: 23 Apr 1827 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst -
Age: 68 years [Born <1759>]
Abode: Blackburn
Buried by: John Wade Hubbersty
Register: Burials 1823 - 1827, Page 278, Entry 2221
Source: LDS Film 1278820, PR3073/1/83

Burial: 26 Apr 1827 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Agnes Swinglehurst -
Age: 75 [born about 1752]
Abode: Chipping
Buried by: E. Wilkinson, Vicar
Register: Burials 1813 - 1853 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 74, Entry 586
Source: LDS Film 1502474

Burial: 1 May 1827 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst -
Age: 48 years [Born <1779>]
Abode: Blackburn
Buried by: John Wade Hubbersty
Register: Burials 1823 - 1827, Page 284, Entry 2269
Source: LDS Film 1278820, PR3073/1/83

Baptism: 24 Jun 1827 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Ann Swinglehurst - Daughter of John Swinglehurst & Ann
Abode: Smallshaw, Habergham Eaves
Occupation: Coal Miner
Baptised by: Tho. Smyth, Officiating Minister
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1828, Page 217, Entry 1731
Source: LDS Film 1517690 [Ashwood 1818]

Richard <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 24 JUN 1827 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Collin Swindlehurst . Mother: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

SWINDLEHURST, Richard Bir 1827 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Collin SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

Burial: 3 Jul 1827 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Dinah Swindlehurst -
Age: 1
Abode: North Road
Buried by: C. Barnes
Performed at: at St. Pauls
Register: Burials 1827 - 1832, Page 43, Entry 376
Source: Original register at Lancashire Archives

ANN SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 04 JUL 1827 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
Spouse: PATRICK CLANCY [Clancy 1827]

Baptism: 15 Jul 1827 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
William Swinglehurst - [Child] of Richard Swinglehurst & Ann
Abode: Haggate, Briercliffe
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: R. M. Master Curate
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1828, Page 221, Entry 1763
Source: LDS Film 1517690 [Whitaker 1823]

WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 05 AUG 1827 Burton In Kendal, Westmorland. Death: 02 OCT 1827
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Norris 1780] (Mk)

ANNE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 13 AUG 1827 Beetham, Westmorland.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ISABELLA [Cumpstone 1819] [CB]

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 05 NOV 1827 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: BELLA EASTHAM [Eastham 1827]



BMI: Marriage 1827 Tho. Swindlehurst & Bella Eastham, Preston [Eastham 1827]

Marriage: 5 Nov 1827 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swindlehurst - (X), Bachelor of this Parish
Bella Eastham - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: Richard Yates; Ellen Willan, (X)
Married by Banns by: P. Fraser Curate
Register: Marriages 1825 - 1828, Page 174, Entry 157
Source: LDS Film 1278741 [Eastham 1827]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 25 NOV 1827 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Elliot 1824]

SWINDLEHURST, James Chr 1827 Engl Lanc Presto. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Elizabeth [Elliot 1824]

Baptisms: 25 Nov 1827 Holy Trinity, Preston, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - Child of William Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Hope Street
Occupation: Rover
Baptised by: T Raven
Register: Baptisms 1815 - 1900, Page 128, Entry 1017
Source: LDS Film 1470818 [Elliot 1824]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 15 DEC 1827
Christening: 06 JAN 1828 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Riley 1811] (Mk)

Ann <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 28 DEC 1827 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Edmund Swindlehurst . Mother: Mary [Mary 1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Ann Bir 1827 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edmund SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Mary 1822]
-----------------------------------------
ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 06 JAN 1828 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs. [Riley 1811] (Mk)

Burial: 3 Feb 1828 St Lawrence, Longridge, Lancs.
Jane Swinglehurst -
Age: Infant
Abode: Ribchester
Buried by: The Revd. Rt. Parkinson
Register: Burials 1813 - 1848, Page 43, Entry 342
Source: LDS Film 1657578

MARY SWINDLESHURST F Marriage: 04 FEB 1828 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: JOHN HUNTINGTON [Huntington
1828]

Marriage: 4 Feb 1828 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Huntington - Wool-comber, Bachelor, this parish
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster, this parish
Witness: Joseph Bell; Isabella Huntington
Married by Banns by: William Armitstead, Offic: Minister
Notes: with consent of those required by law
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 130, Entry 390
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Huntington 1828]

BMI: Marriage 1828 Mary Swindlehurst & Jn. Huntington, Cockerham [Huntington 1828]

From Lancsgen: '...one of William and Mary (Hothersall) Huntington's sons - John Huntington
who was b. abt 1806 in Goosnargh - married a Mary Swindlehurst 4 Feb 1828 in St. Michael's, at Cockerham.
The chart I have says they named their son, William Swindlehurst Huntington.

ALICE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 16 MAR 1828 Halton, Lancs.
Father: HENRY SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Thompson 1824]

SWINDLEHURST, Alice Chr 1828 Engl Lanc Halton. Fa: Henry SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Betty [Thompson 1824]

Baptisms: 16 Mar 1828 St Wilfred, Halton, Lancashire, England
Alice Swindlehurst - Daughter of Henry Swindlehurst & Betty



Abode: Monkley Gill
Occupation: Husbandman
Baptised by: John Morland Curate of Aughton
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1840, Page 54, Entry 427
Source: LDS Film 1526205 [Thompson 1824]

Mary <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 18 MAY 1828 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: John Swindlehurst . Mother: Catherine [Kitty 1814]

SWINDLEHURST, Mary Bir 1828 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Catherine [Kitty 1814]

Burial: 15 Jun 1828 St Mary, Manchester, Lancs.
Mary Swinlehurst -
Age: 23 [born about 1805]
Abode: Chester
Buried by: R. Bassnett
Register: Burials 1822 - 1834, Page 50, Entry 395
Source: LDS Family Search

ELIZABETHA SWINDLEHURST.Birth: 20 JUN 1828. Christening: 21 JUN 1828 St Mary-Rc, Fernyhalgh, Lancs.
Father: JOANNIS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETHAE TURNER [Turner 1815]

Marriage: 7 Jul 1828 St John, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Charles Swinhous - (X), Mariner of Liverpool
Ann Watkins - Spinster of same parish
Witness: William Foulkes; Thomas Robinson
Married by Licence by: Wheeler Milner
Notes: [Groom's surname appears to have been entered for mark as:] Swinhose?
Register: Marriages 1827 - 1835, Page 25, Entry 125
Source: LDS Film 1656197

Banns: St Wilfrid, Halton, Lancs.
Richard Shackleton - Cotton Spinner of this parish
Margaret Swindlehurst - Spinster of Skerton in the parish of Lancaster
First Reading: 3 Aug 1828; Read By: Thos. Mackreth
Second Reading: 10 Aug 1828; Read By: Thos. Mackreth
Third Reading: 17 Aug 1828; Read By: Thos. Mackreth
Register: Banns 1824 - 1895 , Page 13, Entry 26
Source: LDS Film 1526205 [Shackleton 1828]

Baptisms: 17 Aug 1828 St Thomas, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Alice Swindlehurst - Son of William Swindlehurst, B written in left margin & Ann
Abode: Barnacre
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: Jas Pedder
Register: Baptisms 1824 - 1858, Page 11, Entry 25
Source: LDS Film 1470930 [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

SWINDLEHURST, Alice Chr 1828 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Anne [Sanderson 1810] (Rn)

Elizabeth <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 20 AUG 1828 Stockport, Cheshire.
Father: William Swindlehurst. Mother: Martha [Martha 1817]

SWINDLEHURST, Elizabeth Chr 1828 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Martha [Martha 1817]

MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 31 AUG 1828 Halton, , Lancs.
Spouse: RICHARD SHACKLETON [Shackleton 1828]

Marriage: 31 Aug 1828 St Wilfred, Halton, Lancashire, England
Richard Shackleton, of this parish, cotton spinner,
& Margaret Swindlehurst, parish of Lancaster, spinster
witnesses: Thomas Whiteley, Edwd: Gardner [Shackleton 1828]

SWINDLEHURST, Margaret Marr 1828 Engl Lanc Halton. Sp: Richard SHACKLETON  [Shackleton 1828]
BMI: Marriage 1828 Mgt. Swindlehurst & Ric. Shackleton, Hatton  [Shackleton 1828]



ROBERT SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 26 OCT 1828 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ANN [Abbot 1823]

Baptism: 26 Oct 1828 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Ann
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: J. Beethom, O. M. at Shireside
Performed at: Baptisms at Shireside Chapel 1860
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 37, Entry 293
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Abbot 1823]

SWINDLEHURST, Ellen Chr 1828 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Anne [? Abbot 1823]

EDWARD SWINDLEHURST M. Birth: 05 OCT 1828
Christening: 29 OCT 1828 Strickland Gate Wesleyan Methodist, Kendal, Westmorland.
Father: EDWARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: LYDIA [Jelph 1816] [CB]

Marriage: 2 Nov 1828 St John, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Richard Banks - (X), Labourer of Liverpool
Ellen Swindlehest - (X), Spinster of same parish
Witness: William Teal; William Holden
Married by Banns by: Thomas Stringer, Curate
Register: Marriages 1827 - 1835, Page 36, Entry 179
Source: LDS Film 1656197 [Banks 1828]

-----------------------------------------
Elizabeth <Swindlehirst> F Christening: 14 JAN 1829 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Edward Swindlehirst. Mother: Elizabeth [Elizabeth 1823]

SWINDLEHIRST, Elizabeth Bir 1829 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Edward SWINDLEHIRST. Mo: Elizabeth [Elizabeth 1823]

Marriage: 25 Jan 1829 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Henry Lancaster - (X), Cotton Spinner Bachelor of Blackburn
Sarah Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Blackburn
Witness: Richd Maudsley; John Cunliffe
Married by Banns by: John Willm Whittaker, Vicar
Register: Marriages 1827 - 1829, Page 181, Entry 541
Source: LDS Film 1278807 [Lancaster 1829]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F. Birth: 11 FEB 1829
Christening: 11 FEB 1829 Saint Mary-Rc, Yealand Conyers, Lancs.
Father: WM. SWINDLEHURST, Mother: BRIDGET [Parkinson 1826] [CB]

HELEN SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 11 FEB 1829 Saint Mary-Rc, Yealand Conyers, Lancs. [Parkinson 1826]
[CB]

Burial: 19 Feb 1829 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Margaret Swindlehurst -
Age: 89 [Born about 1840]
Abode: Mill Brook
Buried by: Jos. Stuart
Register: Burials 1813 - 1867, Page 30, Entry 234
Source: LDS Film 1278739

Christening, Slaidburn. Mar 8 1829 Ann d James and Isabella Swyndlehurst,
Dunsap Bridge, Blacksmith [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Marriage: 4 Apr 1829 St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman of this parish
Mary Berry - (X), Spinster of this parish
Witness: John Wildman; George Wildman
Married by Banns by: John Tatham, Vicar
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1837, Page 61, Entry 181



Source: LDS Film 1849660 [Berry 1829] (Dy)
Banns: St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - Husbandman of this parish
Mary Berry - Spinster of this parish
First Reading: 15 Mar 1829; Read By: John Tatham, Vicar
Second Reading: 22 Mar 1829; Read By: Jno. Tatham
Third Reading: 29 Mar 1829; Read By: Jno. Tatham
Married 4 Apr 1829
Register: Banns 1823 - 1853, Page 27, Entry 54
Source: LDS Film 1849660 [Berry 1829] (Dy)

Burial: 7 Apr 1829 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst -
Age: 79 [Born <1750>]
Abode: Clitheroe
Buried by: J North
Register: Burials 1813 - 1835, Page 130, Entry 1038
Source: LDS Film 1278858

Burial: 16 Apr 1829 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst - Son of Collins Swindlehurst & Isabellah
Died: 12 Apr 1829
Age: 1 year
Abode: Blackburn
Cause of Death: Teething
Register: Burials 1823 - 1829, Page 83, Entry 659
Source: LDS Film 1470928 [Brotherick 1821]

Baptisms: 19 Apr 1829 St Michael, Whitewell, Lancashire, England
Jane Swindlehurst - Daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Crow Wood
Occupation: Farmer
Baptised by: J M Whalley Curate
Register: Baptisms 1844 - 1854 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 36, Entry 291
Source: LDS Film 1469070 [Lancaster 1823] (Ar)

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 26 APR 1829 Cockerham, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ISABELLA [Eastham 1827]

Baptism: 26 Apr 1829 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Dau of Thomas Swindlehurst & Isabella
Abode: Forton
Occupation: Horse Breaker
Baptised by: Wm. Mason, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 46, Entry 366
Source: LDS Film 1278859 Eastham 1827

Baptism: 10 May 1829 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
William Swindles - Son of John Swindles & Betty
Born: 5 Mar 1829
Abode: Lancr.
Occupation: Overlooker
Baptised by: Rob. Watson, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 207, Entry 1655
Source: LDS Film 1526146

JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Birth: 27 MAY 1829
Christening: 25 JAN 1831 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARGARET JENNINGS [Jennings 1819] [CB]

George Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Jun 1829 Stockport, Cheshire. Parents: Jonas & Martha swindlehurst
[Chatterton 1825]

MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 21 JUN 1829 Warton Near Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: MARY BIBBY [Bibby 1822] [CB]



Baptisms: 21 Jun 1829 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst - Daughter of Wm Swindlehurst & Mary [Bibby]
Abode: Tewitfield
Occupation: laborer
Baptised by: Jas BARNS
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1840, Page 121, Entry 968
Source: Film 1849662 [Bibby 1822] [CB]

Margaret Swindlehurst F Birth: 1829 Warton, Warwick.
Father: William Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary Bibby [Bibby 1822] [CB]

SWINDLEHURST, Margaret Chr 1829 Engl Lanc WanLan.
Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Margaret [Bibby 1822] [CB]

WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST M Marriage: 22 JUN 1829 Boughton, Nottingham.
Spouse: ANN MOSS [Moss 1829] [CB] (Ln)

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 31 JUL 1829 St Martin, Chester, Cheshire.
Spouse: MARTHA WALLEY [Walley 1829] (Nc)

Baptism: 9 Aug 1829 Shaw Chapel, Oldham, Lancashire, England
Mary Ann Swindells - Daughter of Joseph Swindells & Martha
Abode: Shaw
Occupation: Cropper
Notes: 9 Aug entered out of order
Baptised by: J.Hordern
Register: Baptisms 1828 - 1830, Page 18, Entry 139
Source: Bishops Transcript LDS Film 1545719 [May not be of our family]

Marriage: 11 Aug 1829 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Sagar - Watch Maker Bachelor of Blackburn
Agnes Swindlehurst - Spinster of Blackburn
Witness: Francis Atkinson; Joseph Fairbrother
Married by Banns by: John Willm Whittaker, Vicar
Notes: [Bride's Christian name 'Agnes' in Name section, but signed 'Agness']
Register: Marriages 1827 - 1829, Page 246, Entry 736
Source: LDS Film 1278807 [Pomford 1803]

JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 16 AUG 1829 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Battersby 1821]

Baptism: 16 Aug 1829 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - Son of Robert Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Dolphinholme
Occupation: Spinner
Baptised by: J. Driver, Minr.
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 54, Entry 427
Source: LDS Film 1278859  [Battersby 1821]

THOMAS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 16 AUG 1829 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Battersby 1821]

Baptism: 16 Aug 1829 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Thomas Swindlehurst - Son of Robert Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Dolphinholme
Occupation: Spinner
Baptised by: J. Driver, Minr.
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 54, Entry 426
Source: LDS Film 1278859  [Battersby 1821]

JOSEPH SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 30 AUG 1829 Shireshead, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY [Eskholme 1822]

Baptism: 30 Aug 1829 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Joseph Swindlehurst - Son of John Swindlehurst & Betty



Abode: Forton
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: J. Driver, Minr.
Performed at: Shireshead Chapel
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 55, Entry 433
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Eskholme 1822]

Collin <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 06 SEP 1829 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: Collin Swindlehurst. Mother: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

SWINDLEHURST, Collin Bir 1829 Engl Lanc Blackb. Fa: Collin SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Bella [Brotherick 1821]

William Swindlehurst M Christening: 13 SEP 1829 Hornby, Lancs.
Father: John Swindlehurst. Mother: Mary [Berry 1829] (Dy)

Paul: Baptism. 13-9-1829 William, s. of John and Mary of Wray (Hornby Chapel) [Berry 1829] (Dy)

Baptism: 13 Sep 1829 St Margaret, Hornby, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst & Mary
Abode: Wray
Occupation: Husbandman
Baptised by: R Procter Curate
Entry: Page 50, Entry 400
Source: LDS Film 1526204 [Berry 1829] (Dy)

SWINDLEHURST, William Chr 1829 Engl Lanc Hornby. Fa: John SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Mary [Berry 1829] (Dy)

JACOB SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 20 SEP 1829 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ALICE [Slinger 1813] [CB]

Baptism: 20 Sep 1829 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Jacob Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Alice
Abode: John St
Occupation: Blacksmith
Baptised by: James Gratrix Curate
Register: Baptisms 1828 - 1832, Page 194, Entry 613
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Slinger 1813] [CB]

Margaret <Swindlehurst> F Christening: 27 SEP 1829 St Mary's, Lancaster, Lancs.
Father: Ishmael Swindlehurst. Mother: Jane [Gardner 1822]

SWINDLEHURST, Margaret Bir 1829 Engl Lanc Lancas. Fa: Ishmael SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Jane [Gardner 1822]

Baptism: 27 Sep 1829 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Margaret Swindlehurst - Dau of Ishmael Swindlehurst & Jane
Born: 22 Aug 1829
Abode: Skerton
Occupation: Twine Spinner
Baptised by: G. Morland, Offg. Minr.
Register: Baptisms 1825 - 1831, Page 227, Entry 1812
Source: LDS Film 1526146 [Gardner 1822]

Banns: St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - Symonstone
Isablea [sic] Whalmsley - Symonstone
First Reading: 25 Oct 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Second Reading: 1 Nov 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Third Reading: 8 Nov 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Register: Banns 1829 - 1847, Page 20, Entry 40
Source: Original Parish Register

Baptism: 18 Oct 1829 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Samuel Swindlehurst - [Child] of Thomas Swindlehurst & Sarah
Abode: Gt. George St
Occupation: Mechanick
Baptised by: James Gratrix



Register: Baptisms 1828 - 1832, Page 204, Entry 694
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Nelson 1808] [CB]

SAMUEL SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 28 OCT 1829 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH [Nelson 1808] [CB]

Banns: St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
William Swindlehirst - Higham
Jane Roberts - Higham
First Reading: 8 Nov 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Second Reading: 15 Nov 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Third Reading: 22 Nov 1829; Read By: S. J. C. Adamson
Married 30 Nov 1829
Register: Banns 1829 - 1847, Page 22, Entry 44
Source: Original Parish Register [Roberts 1829]

James Swindlehurst M Marriage: 30 NOV 1829 Padiham, Lancs. Spouse: Isabella Walmsley [Walmsley 1829] (Ar)

SWINDLEHURST, James Marr 1829 Engl Lanc Padiha. Sp: Isabella WALMSLEY [Walmsley 1829] (Ar)

Marriage: 30 Nov 1829 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - (X), of Symonston
Isabella Walmsley - (X), of Symonston
Witness: N Townley; James Kelly
Married by Banns by: S J C Adamson
Register: Marriages 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 126, Entry 379
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Walmsley 1829]
Marriage: 30 Nov 1829 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
James Roberts - of Higham in this Chapelry
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), of Symonston in this Chapelry
Witness: N Townley; Joseph Moore
Married by Banns by: S J C Adamson
Register: Marriages 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 125, Entry 376
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [James Roberts 1829]
Marriage: 30 Nov 1829 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - (X), of Higham in this Chapelry
Jane Roberts - (X), of Higham in this Chapelry
Witness: N Townley; James Kelly
Married by Banns by: S J C Adamson
Register: Marriages 1822 - 1830 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 126, Entry 378
Source: LDS Film 1040343 [Jane Roberts 1829]

RALPH SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 05 DEC 1829 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: ELIZABETH DURHAM [Durham 1829]

BMI: Marriage 1829 Ralf Swindlehurst & Elz. Durham, Preston [Durham 1829]

Marriage: 5 Dec 1829 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Ralph Swindlehurst - (X), Bachelor of this Parish
Elizabeth Durham - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: Thomas Crankshaw; Anne Savage, (X)
Married by Banns by: Thos. Raven Off. Min.
Register: Marriages 1829 - 1833, Page 83, Entry 249
Source: LDS Film 94014 [Durham 1829]

JANE SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 25 DEC 1829 Leyland, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Bamber 1815]

Baptisms: 25 Dec 1829 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
Jane Swindlehurst - Daughter of John Swindlehurst & Jane
Abode: Leyland
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: Thos Rowlandson Curate
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1837, Page 111, Entry 4
Source: LDS Film 93954 [Bamber 1815]



WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 29 DEC 1829 Ashton Upon Mersey, Cheshire.
Spouse: ALICE MOORHOUSE [Moorhouse 1829] (Nc)

Burial: 29 Dec 1829 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Ellis Swindlehurst - Son of James Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Age: Infant
Abode: Thornley
Buried by: E. Wilkinson, Vicar
Register: Burials 1813 - 1853 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 87, Entry 691
Source: LDS Film 1502474 [? Slater 1822]
Paul: Burial. 31-12-1829 Mary of Lanedike. Age 20 [born about 1809]

BMI: Marriage 1829 Jn. Swindlehurst & Mary Berry, Melling [Berry 1829] (Dy)

SWINDLEHURST, Elizabeth Marr 1829 Engl West Kendal. Sp: Dennis GRUNDY [Grundy 1929]

SWINDLEHURST, Jane Marr 1829 Engl Lanc Padiha. Sp: James ROBERTS [Sagar 1793] (Ar)

SWINDLEHURST, William Marr 1829 Engl Lanc Padiha. Sp: Jane ROBERTS [Roberts 1829] (Ar)

SWINDLEHURST, George Chr 1829 Engl Ches Stockp. Fa: Jonas SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Martha [Chadwick 1825]

SWINDLEHURST, Jane Chr 1829 Engl Lanc Whitew. Fa: Robert SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Elizabeth [Lancaster 1823]
(Ar)
-----------------------------------------
JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 24 JAN 1830 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Death: 03 OCT 1831. Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Elliot 1824]

Baptism: 24 Jan 1830 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst - [Child] of William Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Hope St
Occupation: Cotton Spinner
Baptised by: R. Thompson
Register: Baptisms 1828 - 1832, Page 233, Entry 56
Source: LDS Film 1278755 [Elliot 1824]

SWINDLEHURST, John Chr 1830 Engl Lanc Presto. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Elizabeth [Elliot 1824]

MARY SWINDLURST F Marriage: 22 FEB 1830 Saint John, Preston, Lancs. Spouse: GEORGE ROMNEY [Romney
1830]

BMI: Marriage 1830 Mary Swindlehurst & Geo Romney, Preston [Romney 1830]

MARY SWINDLURST F Marriage: 1830 Preston, Lancs. Spouse: GEORGE ROMNEY [Romney 1830]

Marriage: 22 Feb 1830 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
George Romney - Widower of the Parish of Lancaster
Mary Swindlurst - Widow of this Parish
Witness: Henry Quittenton; Mary Quittenton
Married by Licence by: Robert Thompson Off. Min.
Register: Marriages 1829 - 1833, Page 109, Entry 53
Source: LDS Film 94014 [Romney 1830]

ANN ELIZA SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 20 MAR 1830 Cockerham, Lancs.
Father: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ISABELLA [Eastham 1827]

Baptism: 20 Mar 1830 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Ann Eliza Swindlehurst - [Child] of Thomas Swindlehurst & Isabella
Abode: Forton
Occupation: Horse Breaker
Baptised by: J. Driver, Offg. Minr.
Register: Baptisms 1826 - 1893, Page 64, Entry 512
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Eastham 1827]



Joseph SWINDLEHURST M Birth: 15 APR 1830 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Spouse: Maria OCONNOR. Marriage: < 1855> <Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Joseph Swindlehurst M Birth: 15 APR 1830 Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorks.
Father: James Swindlehurst. Mother: Isabel Lancaster
Spouse: Maria O'Connor. Birth: About 1832 New York, Death: MAY 1889
Marriage: 06 JAN 1861 [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Joseph Swindlehurst M Birth: 15 APR 1830 Slaidburn, Yorks.
Joseph <SWINDLEHURST> M Birth: 1830 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. Death: 08 JAN 1917
Father: James Swindlehurst . Mother: Isabel Lancaster Swindlehurst [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Swindlehurst, Joseph. Birth: Apr. 15, 1830, England Death: Jan. 8, 1917
North Dakota, USA
name: Joseph SWINDLEHURST
gender: Male
birth: 1830 Apr 15
Dunsop Bridge, Slaidburn, Yorkshire, England
christening: 1832 May 13
Slaidburn Church
death: 1917 Jan 8
Windmere, North Dakota
burial: 1917 Jan
Wadena, Wadena (minnesota)
1880 census
Compton, Otter Tail, Minnesota
Joseph SWINDLEHURST 46 ENG ENG ENG
Marie SWINDLEHURST Wife 38 IRE IRE IRE
Thomas M. SWINDLEHURST Son 17 CAN
Joseph E. SWINDLEHURST Son 15 CAN
Hannah SWINDLEHURST Dau 13 CAN
William J. SWINDLEHURST Son 11 IA
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Dau 9 IA
Alva G. SWINDLEHURST Son 5 IA
Spouse: Maria Swindlehurst (1841-1889). Child: Thomas M. Swindlehurst (1869-1920)
Burial: Wadena Cemetery. Wadena, Wadena County, Minnesota, USA [O'Connor 1861]

Joseph Swindlehurst M Birth: 1830 Of, Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Joseph Swindlehurst M Birth: 1830 Slaidburn, Yorks. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]

Burial: 16 May 1830 St Peter, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst -
Age: 62 Years [born about 1768]
Abode: Blackburn
Buried by: G.L. Foxton
Register: Burials 1821 - 1838, Page 238, Entry 18
Source: LDS Film 1656733 [Woodhouse 1798]

MARY SWINDLEHURST. Female. Birth: 09 JUN 1830. Christening: 04 JUL 1830 Wesleyan, Garstang Circuit, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETH [Riley 1811] (Mk)

REBECCA SWINDLEHURST. Female. Birth: 26 JUN 1830. Christening: 20 NOV 1835 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ALICE [Slinger 1913]

Matilda Swindlehurst F Birth: 15 JUL 1830 Haslingden, Lancs.
Father: William Turner Cleg. Mother: Sophia Rothwell
Father: JAMES SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ALICE (??) [Clegg 1852] [CB]

JANE SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 01 AUG 1830 East Markham, Nottingham. [Moss 1829]
Death: 19 DEC 1830
Father: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST. Mother: ANN

Burial: 13 Aug 1830 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehirst -
Age: 64 [i.e. born <1766>]



Abode: Park Hill Barrowford
Occupation: Gentleman
Notes: Intra ecclesiam
Buried by: J Hutchinson Curate of Marsden
Register: Burials 1813 - 1856, Page 83, Entry 657
Source: LDS Film 1278872 [Parker c1800]

Baptism: 5 Sep 1830 St John the Evangelist, Ellel, Lancs.
George Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst & Anne
Abode: Ellel
Occupation: Labourer
Baptised by: Wm. Dixon, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1828 - 1866, Page 14, Entry 112
Source: Original Register [Abbot  1823]

JOSEPHUS SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 27 SEP 1830 St Mary-Rc, Fernyhalgh, Lancs.
Birth: 26 SEP 1830. Father: JOANNIS SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELIZABETHAE TURNER [Turner 1815]

ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST.Birth: 19 NOV 1830. Christening: 14 DEC 1830 Wesleyan Chapel-Nc, Higham Booth,
Lancs.
Father: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST. Mother: JANE [Roberts 1829] (Ar)

WILLIAM READ SWINGLEHURST M Christening: 22 DEC 1830 Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmorland.
Mother: JANE SWINGLEHURST [Hayburn 1801] [CB]

SWINGLEHURST, William Read Chr 1830 Engl West Kendal. Fa: ? Mo: Jane SWINGLEHURST [Hayburn 1801] [CB]

MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 24 DEC 1830 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: JOSEPH FELL [Fell 1830]

Marriage: 24 Dec 1830 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Joseph Fell - bachelor, this parish
Margaret Swindlehurst - (X), spinster, this parish
Witness: Edmund Hall; Robert Fell
Married by Banns by: Wm Mason, Curate
Register: Marriages 1813 - 1834, Page 161, Entry 481
Source: LDS Film 1278859 [Fell 1830]

BMI: Marriage 1830 Mgt. Swindlehurst & Jos. Fell, Cockerham [Fell 1830]

SWINDLEHURST, Catherine Chr 1830 Engl Lanc Garsta. Fa: William SWINDLEHURST. Mo: Anne [Sanderson 1810]
(Rn)
-----------------------------------------


